3.	 Establishing limits to investments on the level of the country, currency, market, instrument and

counter party.
4.	 Adapting the currency positions in accordance with Central bank of Jordan regulations.
5.	 Studying and analyzing the risks related to new investments and clearing them through detailed

reports before accepting them.
6.	 Complianing with the policies, procedures and instructions of the relevant regulatory authorities.
7.	 Calculating value at risk (VaR) to measure the risks of changes in stock prices and foregin currencies.

202 203

A. Rate of return risks

Rate of return risk results from the decline in the rate of return on investments compared to the local
market increase in the rate of return “interest” and the Bank’s inability to increase the rate of return on
granted facilities with fixed rate of return (Murabaha).
The Bank manages these risks through out the following:
1.	 Managing the rate of return gaps and cost of assets and liabilities according to various maturity dates.
2.	 Studying the investments return trends.

Description

31 December 2022

Change
(increase) in rate

of return (1%)

Sensitivity (profits
and losses)

Owner’s equity
sensitivity

Investment
accounts holders’
equity sensitivity

JD JD JD JD

Jordanian Dinars 10,093,310 - 6,158,907 3,934,403

Description

31 December 2022

Change
(decrease) in rate

of return (1%)

Sensitivity (profits
and losses)

Owner’s equity
sensitivity

Investment
accounts holders’
equity sensitivity

JD JD JD JD

Jordanian Dinars (10,093,310) - (6,158,907) (3,934,403)

Description

31 December 2021

Change
(increase) in rate

of return (1%)

Sensitivity (profits
and losses)

Owner’s equity
sensitivity

Investment
accounts holders’
equity sensitivity

JD JD JD JD

Jordanian Dinars 9,690,170 - 6,471,469 3,218,701

Description

31 December 2021

Change
(decrease) in rate

of return (1%)

Sensitivity (profits
and losses)

Owner’s equity
sensitivity

Investment
accounts holders’
equity sensitivity

JD JD JD JD

Jordanian Dinars (9,690,170) - (6,471,469) (3,218,701)

B. Foreign currency risks

Foreign currency risk is the risk arising from the change in the foreign currency prices that the Bank maintains.
Foreign currencies are managed on the basis of spot trading and foreign currencies positions are monitored on a
daily basis against the approved limit for each currency, since the Bank’s policy in managing foreign currencies,
is to clear customer’s current positions and cover required positions according to customer’s needs.

202 203

Bank’s investment policy stipulate that the maximum limit of the foreign currencies positions shall
not exceed 15% of the total owner’s equity (at a maximum limit of 5% of the owner’s equity for each